Form PTO-1594

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

(Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	10291	5365_	_	ent and Trademark Offi
Tab settings	Potente and Trademarke:	Please record the atten	shad original document	a or conv thornof
Name of conveying party(ies):     mBlox Incorporated	raterits and Trademarks.	2. Name and addr	ress of receiving part VENTURE FINANC	ty(ies)
☐ Individual(s) ☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐	Association Limited Partnership	Street Address: City:_New York	Avenue of the Am  10th Floor  State: NY Z	<sub>(ip:_</sub> 10036-2714
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies)  3. Nature of conveyance:  Assignment	Merger	General Part	tnership nership State_Delaware	
Security Agreement Other  Execution Date: 12/28/04	Change of Name	representative desig (Designations must l	miciled in the United State nation is attached: be a separate document faddress(es) attached?	res No rom assign <u>men</u> t)
Application number(s) or registration     A. Trademark Application No.(s)			Registration No.(s) _ 071; 1,950,997	
	Additional number(s) at	tached Yes	<b>∨</b> No	
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be mailed</li></ol>	d:		f applications and volved:	2
Name: Federal Research Corpor Internal Address: Penelope Agodoa		7. Total fee (37 Cf	FR 3.41)	\$ 65.00
memai Address.		Enclosed		1
		Authorize	ed to be charged to o	eposit account
Street Address:1030 15th Street, NW, Suite 920		8. Deposit accoun	nt number:	
	Zip: 20005	TUIC CDAGE		
9. Signature.	DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE		
Robin C. Dunn	Palem	C- Aum	∕ Janua	ary 6, 2005
Name of Person Signing	1400	ignature		Date

Washington, D.C. 20231

#### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Security Agreement is entered into as of **December 28, 2004** by and between **ORIX Venture Finance LLC** ("ORIX") and **mBlox Incorporated**, a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"), with reference to the following facts:

- A. ORIX and Grantor are parties to that certain Loan and Security Agreement of dated December 28, 2004 (as amended from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"). (Capitalized terms used herein have the meaning assigned in the Loan Agreement.)
- B. Pursuant to the Loan Agreement, Grantor has granted to ORIX a security interest in all of the Collateral. The Collateral includes without limitation all Intellectual Property (including without limitation the Intellectual Property described herein).

#### Grantor agrees as follows:

- 1. To secure performance of all of its "Obligations" as defined in the Loan Agreement, Grantor grants to ORIX a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in Grantor's Intellectual Property, including without limitation (i) the trademarks and servicemarks listed on Schedule A hereto, whether registered or not, and all applications to register and registrations of the same and like protections, and the entire goodwill of the business of Borrower connected with and symbolized by such trademarks, and (ii) the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule B hereto and all like protections including, without limitation, all improvements, divisions, continuations, renewals, reissues, extensions and continuations-in-part of the same, and (iii) all copyrights, maskworks, software, computer programs and other works of authorship listed on Schedule C hereto, and all extensions and renewals thereof, and (iv) all rights to recover for past or future infringement of any of the foregoing, and (v) all right, title and interest in and to any and all present and future license agreements with respect to any of the foregoing, and (vi) all present and future accounts, accounts receivable and other rights to payment arising from, in connection with or relating to any of the foregoing.
- 2. Grantor represents and warrants that (i) listed on Schedule A hereto are all trademark registrations and pending registrations owned or controlled by Grantor or licensed to Grantor, (ii) listed on Schedule B are all patents and patent applications owned or controlled by Grantor or licensed to Grantor, and (iii) listed on Schedule C are all copyrights, software, computer programs, mask works, and other works of authorship owned or controlled by Grantor which are registered with the United States Copyright Office.
- 3. Grantor shall not, hereafter, register any maskworks, software, computer programs or other works of authorship subject to United States copyright protection with the United States Copyright Office without first complying with the following: (i) providing Secured Party with at least 15 days prior written notice thereof, (ii) providing Secured Party with a copy of the application for any such registration and (iii) executing and filing such other instruments, and taking such further actions as Secured Party may reasonably request from time to time to perfect or continue the perfection of Secured Party's interest in the Collateral, including without limitation the filing with the United States Copyright Office, simultaneously with the filing by Grantor of the application for any such registration, of a copy of this Agreement or a Supplement hereto in form acceptable to Secured Party identifying the maskworks,

software, computer programs or other works of authorship being registered and confirming the grant of a security interest therein in favor of Secured Party.

4. This Agreement is being executed and delivered pursuant to the Loan Agreement; nothing herein limits any of the terms or provisions of the Loan Agreement, and ORIX's rights hereunder and under the Loan Agreement are cumulative. This Agreement, the Loan Agreement and the other Loan Documents set forth in full all of the representations and agreements of the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersede all prior discussions, oral representations, oral agreements and oral understandings between the parties. This Agreement may not be modified or amended, nor may any rights hereunder be waived, except in a writing signed by the parties hereto. In the event of any litigation between the parties based upon, arising out of, or in any way relating to this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover all of his costs and expenses (including without limitation attorneys' fees) from the non-prevailing party. This Agreement and all acts, transactions, disputes and controversies arising hereunder or relating hereto, and all rights and obligations of ORIX and Grantor shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with the internal laws (and not the conflict of laws rules) of the State of California.

Address of Grantor:	mBlox Incorporated	
485 East Evelyn Avenue Sunnyvale, California 94086	By Mucheup Title CFO	
Address of ORIX:	ORIX Venture Finance LLC	
151 Lytton Avenue Palo Alto, CA 94301	By Kevin P. Sheehan, President and CEO	

Form: Version-1

software, computer programs or other works of authorship being registered and confirming the grant of a security interest therein in favor of Secured Party.

4. This Agreement is being executed and delivered pursuant to the Loan Agreement; nothing herein limits any of the terms or provisions of the Loan Agreement, and ORIX's rights hereunder and under the Loan Agreement are cumulative. This Agreement, the Loan Agreement and the other Loan Documents set forth in full all of the representations and agreements of the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersede all prior discussions, oral representations, oral agreements and oral understandings between the parties. This Agreement may not be modified or amended, nor may any rights hereunder be waived, except in a writing signed by the parties hereto. In the event of any litigation between the parties based upon, arising out of, or in any way relating to this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover all of his costs and expenses (including without limitation attorneys' fees) from the non-prevailing party. This Agreement and all acts, transactions, disputes and controversies arising hereunder or relating hereto, and all rights and obligations of ORIX and Grantor shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with the internal laws (and not the conflict of laws rules) of the State of California.

Address of Grantor:	mBlox Incorporated	
485 East Evelyn Avenue Sunnyvale, California 94086	By Title	
Address of ORIX:	ORIX Venture Finance LLC	
151 Lytton Avenue Palo Alto, CA 94301	By New P. Sheel	
	Kevin P. Sheehan, President and CEO	

Form: Version-1

## SCHEDULE A

## Trademarks

<u>Description</u>	Registration/ Application Number	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>	
MOBILESYS	2,540,971	February 19, 2002	
ETHERPAGE	1,950,997	January 23, 1996	

### **SCHEDULE B**

### Patents and Patent Applications

Registration/ Application Application Description

E/apparatus and method for converting a network message to a wireless transport message using a modular architecture

Registration/ Application Date

6347340

February 18, 2000

# SCHEDULE C

Copyrights

**Description** 

None

Registration/ Application Number

Registration/ Application
Date

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 01/07/2005 REEL: 003101 FRAME: 0968